Compressibility of
retained particles βs [-] 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.015.0 45.0 30.0

Interception exponent mint [-] 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.5

Several runs with modifications of the optimum configuration (S0) were conducted with the
purpose of assessing the sensitivity of the model results to the model parameters. The procedure
consisted in taking the values of simulation S0 (optimum configuration); then, each parameter was
reduced (S1, S3, ...) or increased (S2, S4, ...) by a 50 % while the rest of parameters was fixed
(Figure 5.3.).

It was found that the sensitivity of the model to the compressibility of the particles was significant
(simulations S7 and S8). The attachment constant was the second most influential parameter based
on the response to the new value (simulations S1 and S2). On contrary, the detachment constant
(simulations S3 and S4) and the critical porosity value (simulations S5 and S6) were not very
influential. The interception exponent also played a sensible role in heads build-up (S9), but this is
not crucial because a constant value of 1.0 was adopted in all simulations.

Chapter V: Applications

67

LANGERAK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (S1)

Attachment constant reduced by 50 % (=0.5*10
-4
 m·s

-1
)

0

1

2

3

4

0 100 200 300 400 500

TIME (d)

H
E

A
D

 B
U

IL
D

-U
P

 (
m

)

 Borehole
 Gravel-pack
 Interface
 Aquifer
 Measured (borehole)

LANGERAK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (S2)

Attachment constant increased by 50 % (=1.5*10-4 m·s-1)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

0 100 200 300 400 500

TIME (d)

H
E

A
D

 B
U

IL
D

-U
P

 (
m

)

 Borehole
 Gravel-pack
 Interface
 Aquifer
 Measured (borehole)

LANGERAK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (S3)

Detachment constant reduced by 50 % (=3.0*10
-8

 s
-1
)

0

1

2

3

4

5

0 100 200 300 400 500

TIME (d)

H
E

A
D

 B
U

IL
D

-U
P

 (
m

)

 Borehole
 Gravel-pack
 Interface
 Aquifer
 Measured (borehole)

LANGERAK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (S4)

Detachment constant increased by 50 % (=9.0*10
-8
 s

-1
)

0

1

2

3

4

0 100 200 300 400 500

TIME (d)

H
E

A
D

 B
U

IL
D

-U
P

 (
m

)

 Borehole
 Gravel-pack
 Interface
 Aquifer
 Measured (borehole)

LANGERAK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (S5)
Critical porosity ratio reduced by 50 % (=0.025)

0

1

2

3

4

5

0 100 200 300 400 500

TIME (d)

H
E

A
D

 B
U

IL
D

-U
P

 (
m

)

 Borehole
 Gravel-pack
 Interface
 Aquifer
 Measured (borehole)

LANGERAK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (S6)
Critical porosity ratio increased by 50 % (=0.075)

0

1

2

3

4

0 100 200 300 400 500

TIME (d)

H
E

A
D

 B
U

IL
D

-U
P

 (
m

)

 Borehole
 Gravel-pack
 Interface
 Aquifer
 Measured (borehole)

LANGERAK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (S7)
Compressibility of particles decreased by 50 % (=15.0)

0

1

2

3

4

0 100 200 300 400 500

TIME (d)

H
E

A
D

 B
U

IL
D

-U
P

 (
m

)

 Borehole
 Gravel-pack
 Interface
 Aquifer
 Measured (borehole)

LANGERAK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (S8)
Compressibility of particles increased by 50 % (=45.0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

0 100 200 300 400 500

TIME (d)

H
E

A
D

 B
U

IL
D

-U
P

 (
m

)

 Borehole
 Gravel-pack
 Interface
 Aquifer
 Measured (borehole)

LANGERAK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (S9)
Interception exponent increased by 50 % (=1.5)

0

1

2

3

4

0 100 200 300 400 500

TIME (d)

H
E

A
D

 B
U

IL
D

-U
P

 (
m

)

 Borehole
 Gravel-pack
 Interface
 Aquifer
 Measured (borehole)

Figure 5.3. Sensitivity analysis to the model parameters for the Langerak case.
Only one parameter changed in each simulation with respect to the optimum configuration (S0).
S1-S2: λ’ att reduced/increased by 50 % (optimum value: 10-4 m·s-1). S3-S4: λ’ det reduced/increased by 50 %
(optimum: 6.0·10-8 s-1). S5-S6: φ/φcrit 50 % lower and higher (optimum: 0.050). S7-S8: βs 50 % lower/higher
(optimum: 30.0). S9: mint augmented by 50 % (optimum: 1.5). Notice that the scale of the vertical axis is not fixed.